EDI Guide - Appendix P
856 Update - Pack/RFID and
Transportation Information
Prepared For:
Defense Logistics Agency
Effective as of version 6.11.0.
This guide remains valid until modified.
This page intentionally left blank.

1005 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
BSN06 Transaction
Type Code
649 2/2 M “AS” Shipment Advice
Contractor Receiving
Report
ID
BSN07 Status Reason
Code
641 3/3 O “C20” Complete
“INP”  Incomplete – In
Progress
See note below.
ID
Sample:
BSN^EX^DIS0001Z^20080101^1200^^AS^C20 (RFID info sent as addendum)
BSN^EX^DIS0001Z^20080101^1200^^AS^C20 (Updates are complete)
BSN^EX^DIS0001Z^20080101^1200^^AS^INP (Updates are not complete)
EDI Guide Appendix P Version 6.10.0
6
Note:
• WAWF will reject all transactions with all other codes except the following: Use “C20” in
BSN07 only with BSN01 Code “EX” and BSN06 code “AS” to report that Pack/RFID and
Transportation information is provided in this report as an addendum to a previously
submitted Shipment report.
• When submitting Pack and/or Transportation Data Update transactions, BSN07 is an optional
field and is not used by WAWF to determine if the updates are complete. Instead, WAWF
analyzes the data submitted in the transaction. If the Pack Data segments are submitted
(HL03 = P Loop) and the Pack Later indicator was set on the document, the pack data will be
added and the Pack Later indicator will be turned off on the document. If the Transportation
Data segments are submitted (TD5 in the HL03 = S Loop) and the Transportation Later
indicator was set on the document, the transportation data will be added and the
Transportation Indicator will be turned off on the document.
BSN07
INP Incomplete – In Progress
C20  Complete
EDI Guide Appendix P Version 6.10.0
7
1.3 HL Segment – Hierarchical Level, Loop ID HL, Pos. 010 – Detail
LOOP ID: HL – may Loop 1 to 200,000 times
 NOTES:  There must be one instance of HL per HL Loop.
 WAWF only accepts one instance of the Address Loop, one instance of the Shipment Loop,
and multiple instances of the Line Item and Pack/RFID Loop.
Segment Description Element WAWF
Min/Max
WAWF
Req.
WAWF Notes Type
HL01 Hierarchical ID
Number
628 1/12 O In the first Loop, cite
number 1.
Increased by one
each subsequent
Loop.
AN
HL02 Hierarchical
Parent ID
Number
734 1/12 O For second Loop,
(Shipment) cite the
first Loop to identify

 WAWF will ignore TD5 data past the first instance.
If the TD5 segment is submitted, then either the Standard Carrier Alpha Code or the
Transportation Method/Type Code must be entered.
TD501 is used in conjunction with the Secondary Tracking Number and Bill of Lading which
will be reported in the REF Segment, Pos. 150.
TCN (Transportation Control Number) is not a Secondary Tracking Number and is not to be
used in conjunction with TD501, TD502 or TD503. TCN is reported in REF01 = TG.
When submitting a Transportation Update, Transportation data submitted, including blank
fields, will replace any previously submitted Transportation data.  This includes updating,
deleting, or adding Transportation data via the update transaction.
Segment Description Element WAWF
Min/Max
WAWF
Req.
WAWF Notes Type
TD501 Routing Sequence
Code
133 1/1 C Transportation Leg
If Secondary Tracking
Number, Bill of Lading, or
Standard Carrier Alpha
Code is entered, this field
is mandatory.
WAWF only accepts “B” in
TD501.
ID
TD502 Identification Code
Qualifier
66 1/1 C Standard Carrier Alpha
Code Qualifier
If TD502 is entered, then
TD503 is required.
WAWF only accepts “2” in
TD502.
ID
TD503 Identification Code 67 2/4 C Standard Carrier Alpha
Code - If TD502 = “2”,
enter Standard Carrier
Alpha Code in TD503.
If TD503 is entered, then
TD502 is required.
This is a code that
identifies the actual carrier/
transportation company.
AN
TD504 Transportation
Method/Type Code
91 1/2 O See note below.
For a MOCAS paid Fast
Pay Combo created RR,
the Transportation
Method/Type cannot be
ID
EDI Guide Appendix P Version 6.10.0
18
updated on a
transportation update.
Samples:
TD5^^^^AC (Transportation Method/Type Code)
TD5^B^2^USPS (Indicates a Secondary Tracking Number may be reported and/or Bill of Lading
and SCAC Code is provided)
TD5^B^^^AC (Indicates a Secondary Tracking Number and/or Bill of Lading is provided)
TD501 – Routing Sequence Code
B   Origin/Delivery Carrier (Any Mode)
Note:
Transportation Method/Type Codes
Please refer to the Transportation Method/Type Code Table maintained under the "Lookup"
tab on the WAWF website.
EDI Guide Appendix P Version 6.10.0
19
1.9 REF Segment - Reference Numbers, Pos. 150 - Detail
 NOTES:  There must be at least one instance of REF per HL03=P Loop.
           When HL03=S and a REF Segment is used to report the Bill of Lading and/or Secondary
Tracking Number, the REF Segment containing the Bill of Lading and/or Secondary
Tracking Number information must follow the TD5 segment.
When submitting a Transportation Update, Transportation data submitted, including blank
fields, will replace any previously submitted Transportation data.  This includes updating,
deleting, or adding Transportation data via the update transaction.
Segment Description Element WAWF
Min/Max
WAWF
Req.
WAWF Notes Type
REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
128 2/3
3/3
M
UID - Use “U3” to send
UID data in REF03.
RFID – Use “JH” in
REF01 to send RFID
Tag information in
REF03.
Bill of Lading Type
Indicator – Enter “BL”
for Government and
“BM” for Commercial.
Serial Shipping
Container Code
Qualifier – Valid value
is “LA”.
Secondary Tracking
Number Type Indicator
(See codes below
table.)
If Secondary Tracking
Number Type of “XY” is
entered for Other
Unlisted Transportation
Number, then REF01 =
“0L” is required to
provide the description.
The “XY” and “0L” are
a pair and must be
submitted together.
(See sample below
table.)
If REF01 = “TG”, enter
Transportation Control
Number in REF02.
When HL03 = S, enter
“TOC” to indicate Type
of Comment. If “TOC”
is entered in REF01,
ID
EDI Guide Appendix P Version 6.10.0
20
3/3